
To: Glenn Marcos, Chief Procurement Officer 

From: Alan Dodd, Director – Public Works 

Date: February 15, 2023 

Re: Change Order No.1 for Project #12259 

Job Description: Project  P12259., Project: Public Works Administration building HVAC replacement 

Contractor: Koldaire Incorporated. 

Amount: Total amount of Change Order # 1, $180,844.00 plus 342 additional days 

Funding: P12259.454-6599 - $180,844.00 

The purpose of this Change Order is: 

To extend the contract completion date to July 30th, 2023, to add additional cooling allowance for the 
rental of temporary spot coolers and the temporary chiller units, and to replace existing electrical 
wire and breakers needed for powering up the new Trane chillers and controls. It also includes the 
cost of the breaker and wires installation needed for the temporary chiller connection.  

EXISTING CONTRACT ITEMS ARE UTILIZED – TOTAL ADDITIVE COST $180,844.00 

Item No. 2u This item is for additional cost needed for the replacement of the existing breakers 
and wires feeding the new permanent chiller. The equipment requires an upgrade 
to the breakers and wires not anticipated. The engineer has verified the existing 
and confirmed the need for the upgrade. The item also includes temporary 
breakers and wires needed to operate the temporary rental chiller. 
ADD $36,361.00 

CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 1 of 48



Item No. 9e This item is adding additional funds to the project temporary cooling allowance 
line as needed to have temporary cooling through to the end of the project. Due to 
delays with additional change order work for unanticipated electrical work for the 
permanent and temporary chillers, we need to extend the temporary chiller rental 
period through May, and the temp cooling indoor units through June while we 
complete the HVAC renovations in the building.  

ADD $144,483.00 

NET AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER $180,844.00 

ADDITIONAL CONTRACT TIME BEING REQUESTED– (342) CALENDAR DAYS

THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER $180,844.00 

CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 2 of 48



CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY SHEET 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT  $   1,727,907.00 

COST OF CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE  $                   0.00        

COST OF THIS CHANGE ORDER  $       180,844.00 

 TOTAL: $   1,908,751.00 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME  320 calendar days 

TIME ADDED TO DATE     0 calendar days 

TIME ADDED TO THIS CHANGE ORDER     
342 calendar days 

 TOTAL:  662 calendar days 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE 

C.O.# DATE DESCRIPTION 

AMOUNT OF COST 
OR  

CREDIT 
 

CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 3 of 48



Equal Opportunity Employer

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
100 N ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301 

TELEPHONE (954) 828-5772, FAX (954) 828- 5074 
WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV

Page 3 of 5

Printed On Recycled Paper.

REV.17.COM
Revision Date: 08/01/2022
Approved by: Alan Dodd

Change Order No. 1
Project Number 12259

Public Works Administration Building HVAC
Koldaire, Inc.

This Change Order provides for all costs and schedule adjustments associated with completing the work,
including materials, labor, equipment, bond, insurance, overhead, profit, impacts, and any and all
related items or associated costs incurred or resulting from the items listed above, and is provided in
accordance with Article 13 – Changes in the Work of the Contract.

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the day and year first
written below.

(Vendor)

Approved: ________________________

___Frank O Monti Jr. - President______
Print Name and Title

CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 4 of 48



 

 

Equal Opportunity Employer 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
100 N ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301 

TELEPHONE (954) 828-5772, FAX (954) 828- 5074 
WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV 

Page 4 of 5 

Printed On Recycled Paper. 

REV.17.COM  
Revision Date: 08/01/2022  
Approved by: Alan Dodd 

 

     Change Order No. 1 
Project Number 

Project Name  
Vendor Name 

CITY  
 
 

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal 
corporation of the State of Florida. 

        
 
              

        
       By:__________________________________  
            GREG CHAVARRIA 
           City Manager 
  
              

      Date: ___________________________ 
       
            

 
ATTEST:  

 
 
 
 
       By:__________________________________ 
           DAVID R. SOLOMAN 
           City Clerk 
 
(CORPORATE SEAL) 
 
       Approved as to form: 
 
 
       By:___________________________________ 
             
         ____________________________________  
          Assistant City Attorney 
 
 
 
cc:  Omar Castellon P.E., Assistant Public Works Director ‐ Engineering  
  Jill Prizlee P.E. , Chief Engineer 
  Raymond Nazaire P.E., Senior Project Manager 
  Alex Rio, Project Manager II 
  Financial Administrator 
  Project File 

CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 5 of 48



11955 NW 37th Street, Coral Springs, FL 33065

August 22, 2022

City of Fort Lauderdale 

100 N. Andrews Avenue 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Attn: Alex Rio Re: FTL PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN

Subj: New Breakers & Wiring 

Gentlemen,   Prop: # 2

$26,775.00

NEW CHILLERS.

Exclusions:  NA

Price based on field conditions as of : 12-Aug-2022

Any further progress of work by other trades that will interfere with the scope of this proposal, may

result in additional fees.

Verbal instructions to proceed will not be accepted.

the direct cost of this change only.  It does not include any indirect costs for inefficiencies, delays,

conditions, loss of productivity, or any other impacts either to cost or time as a result of this or other changes

on the project.  Koldaire, Inc expressly reserves the right to make claims for these costs and/or time

as they are incurred or become known.

Respectfully,

Koldaire, Inc.

President

AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED:  Koldaire, Inc. is hereby authorized to proceed with

work as outlined in this proposal.  Formal written change order to follow:

BY: DATE:

 Koldaire, INC.
Phone (954) 747-3690                 CAC1814948                       Fax (954) 747-3679

We herewith submit our proposal for the performance of the subject work. Our direct costs and allowable
mark-ups for this work, as detailed on the enclosed breakdowns sheets, is:

This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted in writing within 30 days.

The cost of $26,775.00     and time extension request of  2 calendar day(s) associated with this change is for

interferences, out of sequence work, re-mobilizations or de-mobilizations, extended general or field

The work to be performed consists of:   SHEET E16 PANEL SCHEDULE FOR MDP STATES THAT THE 

 CHILLER BREAKERS BE LABELED AS INDICATED, BUT WHEN RESEARCHING POWER FOR THE 

TEMPORARY CHILLER THE BREAKERS ARE 200 AMPS NOT 225 AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

Please be advised that no materials will be ordered and no work in connection with this Request for Change 

Order will be performed until such time as written authorization to proceed is received in our main office.  

THE BREAKERS AND WIRE WILL NEED TO BE REPLACED TO REFLECT THE POWER NEEDS OF THE

CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 6 of 48



Koldaire, Inc.

Project : FTL PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN  Proposal # : 2
General Contractor: CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE G.C. Proposal :  

Reference: Project Manager: BN
Date: 8/22/2022

DESCRIPTION COST TOTAL
MATERIALS       -$                              
EQUIPMENT RENTAL -                                

TAX @ 6.0% -                                
SUB-TOTAL -$                              -$                        

SUBCONTRACTORS
ELECTRICAL 25,000.00$                
CONTROLS -$                          
INSULATION -$                          
TEST & BALANCE -$                          
CONCRETE 

SUB-TOTAL 25,000.00$                25,000.00$         

LABOR
FIELD LABOR - DUCT 0 HOURS 60.00$            -$                              
FIELD LABOR - PIPE HOURS 60.00$            -                                
SUPERINTENDANT HOURS 75.00$            -                                
GENERAL FOREMAN HOURS 65.00$            
CASUAL LABOR HOURS 15.00$            -                                
SERVICE TECHNICIAN HOURS 50.00$            -                                
PREMIUM TIME HOURS 17.50$            -                                
DRAFTING HOURS 75.00$            -                                
SUPERVISION HOURS 38.92$            -                                
TRUCKING HOURS 50.00$            -                                
PROJECT ENGINEER HOURS 82.65$            -                                
RIGGING CONTRACTOR HOURS 165.00$          -                                
DUCT FABRICATION - LABOR HOURS 50.00$            -                                

-$                              -$                        

JOB COSTS
UMBRELLA INSURANCE -$                              
POLLUTION INSURANCE -$                              

-$                              -$                        

TOTAL COST 25,000.00$         
OVERHEAD 5% 1,250.00$           

SUBTOTAL 26,250.00$         
PROFIT 0% -$                    

SUBTOTAL 26,250.00$         
BOND 2.00% 525.00$              

TOTAL 26,775.00$         

New Breakers & Wiring 

SUB-TOTAL

SUB-TOTAL

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL
SUMMARY

Change Proposal #02 - Breakers & Wiring to Chiller

CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 7 of 48





 

Key Electric

4461 N DIXIE HWY


OAKLAND PARK, Florida 33334

954-935-6822

  PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST  
 

Koldaire



Attn: Bridgit Norris 

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE- PUBLIC WORKS EOC HVAC RENOVATIONS

 
Project Number:  21-147
PCO No.:  PCO-002
PCO Request No.:  PCOR-002-001
Reference Document: E16- PANEL SCHEDULES- MDP
Contract No.:  21-147
Date:  08/21/2022
Response Due:  08/31/2022
Amount:  $25,000.00
Days Impact.:  2

We have reviewed the changes referenced herein and determine the changes impacting our Contract to
be as follows:

1.  Change Identification

Changes to the Scope of Work are identified as...

SHEET E16 PANEL SCHEDULE FOR MDP STATES THAT THE CHILLER BREAKERS BE LABELED AS
INDICATED BUT WHEN RESEARCHING POWER FOR THE TEMPORARY CHILLER THE BREAKERS ARE
200 AMPS NOT 225 AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. THE BREAKERS AND WIRE WILL NEED TO BE
REPLACED TO REFLECT THE POWER NEEDS OF THE NEW CHILLERS. THIS CHANGE ORDER
REFLECTS THESE ITEMS.

REMOVE AND REPLACE (2) 200 AMP 3 POLE BREAKERS AND REPLACE WITH (2) 225 AMP 3 POLE
BREAKERS.

REMOVE EXISTING 3/0 WIRE AND REPLACE WITH (3) #250 MCM WITH (1) #4 THHN GROUND FOR
EACH CHILLER.

ALL WORK IS SCHEDULED FOR AFTER HOURS.

MAIN SWITCHGEAR WILL NEED TO BE SHUT DOWN FOR AT LEAST 8 HOURS TO REMOVE EXISTING
WIRE AND INSTALL THE NEW WIRE AND NEW BREAKERS.

2.  Contract Adjustments

As consideration for the changes(s) identified in Section 1:

 Contract amount to be modified by: $25,000.00
 Contract time for performance of Work to be modified by: 2 days

CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 8 of 48



3.  Terms and Conditions

We have reviewed proposed changes as described in the document(s) referenced herein.
We have determined the Contract Amount for work proposed herein IS impacted.
Time of completion for this Request will increase Contract Time for Performance of Work by 2 business
days.
We will not proceed with changes described in this Request without receipt of written authorization.
We reserve the right to modify or withdraw this Request if written authorization is not received within 10
business days from date of this Request.
If no adjustment is made to the Contract, terms, conditions and amount of Contract authorized prior to
this Request remain unchanged.

Upon receipt of this proposal, please provide written acceptance of this Request.  Please advise Key
Electric should you have any questions or require clarification for the Change Order Request

Regards,

Vinnie Suppa

Vice President

Key Electric 

954-275-6568

vinnie@keyelectric.biz

CC:

Frank Monti


Attachments:

E16.pdf 


CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 9 of 48

https://tribuildprojects.com/changeorder/viewattachment?enkey=14e50260d234749308782fee8cc05bc296c8c61e6e540e088c597ab4e6279c041585172f19331e0ec76d89690748ab4e38e5dcfb06dc01a152b7750113405568c7b8bca0e55e469bc5d83eab19aeeee8836b0b0e1535baddcce66a46a0b5a9090f49fd00a9b147b9dd0364f2b123d6bd
https://tribuildprojects.com/changeorder/viewattachment?enkey=14e50260d234749308782fee8cc05bc296c8c61e6e540e088c597ab4e6279c041585172f19331e0ec76d89690748ab4e38e5dcfb06dc01a152b7750113405568c7b8bca0e55e469bc5d83eab19aeeee8836b0b0e1535baddcce66a46a0b5a9090f49fd00a9b147b9dd0364f2b123d6bd
https://tribuildprojects.com/changeorder/viewattachment?enkey=14e50260d234749308782fee8cc05bc296c8c61e6e540e088c597ab4e6279c041585172f19331e0ec76d89690748ab4e38e5dcfb06dc01a152b7750113405568c7b8bca0e55e469bc5d83eab19aeeee8836b0b0e1535baddcce66a46a0b5a9090f49fd00a9b147b9dd0364f2b123d6bd
https://tribuildprojects.com/changeorder/viewattachment?enkey=14e50260d234749308782fee8cc05bc296c8c61e6e540e088c597ab4e6279c041585172f19331e0ec76d89690748ab4e38e5dcfb06dc01a152b7750113405568c7b8bca0e55e469bc5d83eab19aeeee8836b0b0e1535baddcce66a46a0b5a9090f49fd00a9b147b9dd0364f2b123d6bd
https://tribuildprojects.com/changeorder/viewattachment?enkey=14e50260d234749308782fee8cc05bc296c8c61e6e540e088c597ab4e6279c041585172f19331e0ec76d89690748ab4e38e5dcfb06dc01a152b7750113405568c7b8bca0e55e469bc5d83eab19aeeee8836b0b0e1535baddcce66a46a0b5a9090f49fd00a9b147b9dd0364f2b123d6bd
https://tribuildprojects.com/changeorder/viewattachment?enkey=14e50260d234749308782fee8cc05bc296c8c61e6e540e088c597ab4e6279c041585172f19331e0ec76d89690748ab4e38e5dcfb06dc01a152b7750113405568c7b8bca0e55e469bc5d83eab19aeeee8836b0b0e1535baddcce66a46a0b5a9090f49fd00a9b147b9dd0364f2b123d6bd
https://tribuildprojects.com/changeorder/viewattachment?enkey=14e50260d234749308782fee8cc05bc296c8c61e6e540e088c597ab4e6279c041585172f19331e0ec76d89690748ab4e38e5dcfb06dc01a152b7750113405568c7b8bca0e55e469bc5d83eab19aeeee8836b0b0e1535baddcce66a46a0b5a9090f49fd00a9b147b9dd0364f2b123d6bd
https://tribuildprojects.com/changeorder/viewattachment?enkey=14e50260d234749308782fee8cc05bc296c8c61e6e540e088c597ab4e6279c041585172f19331e0ec76d89690748ab4e38e5dcfb06dc01a152b7750113405568c7b8bca0e55e469bc5d83eab19aeeee8836b0b0e1535baddcce66a46a0b5a9090f49fd00a9b147b9dd0364f2b123d6bd


11955 NW 37th Street, Coral Springs, FL 33065

August 30, 2022

City of Fort Lauderdale 

100 N. Andrews Avenue 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Attn: Alex Rio Re: FTL PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN

Subj: Temp Chiller - New Breakers 

Gentlemen,   Prop: # 3

$9,586.00

Purchase and install (1) new 500 amp 3 pole Siemens breaker in MDP for power to temp chiller.
Labor to install power cables from chiller to MDP and other associated items during 
power shutdown.

 

Exclusions:  NA

Price based on field conditions as of : 30-Aug-2022

Any further progress of work by other trades that will interfere with the scope of this proposal, may

result in additional fees.

Verbal instructions to proceed will not be accepted.

the direct cost of this change only.  It does not include any indirect costs for inefficiencies, delays,

conditions, loss of productivity, or any other impacts either to cost or time as a result of this or other changes

on the project.  Koldaire, Inc expressly reserves the right to make claims for these costs and/or time

as they are incurred or become known.

Respectfully,

Koldaire, Inc.

President

AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED:  Koldaire, Inc. is hereby authorized to proceed with

work as outlined in this proposal.  Formal written change order to follow:

BY: DATE:

interferences, out of sequence work, re-mobilizations or de-mobilizations, extended general or field

The work to be performed consists of:    

Please be advised that no materials will be ordered and no work in connection with this Request for Change 

Order will be performed until such time as written authorization to proceed is received in our main office.  

 Koldaire, INC.
Phone (954) 747-3690                 CAC1814948                       Fax (954) 747-3679

We herewith submit our proposal for the performance of the subject work. Our direct costs and allowable
mark-ups for this work, as detailed on the enclosed breakdowns sheets, is:

This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted in writing within 30 days.

The cost of $9,586.00     and time extension request of  2 calendar day(s) associated with this change is for

CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 10 of 48



Koldaire, Inc.

Project : FTL PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN  Proposal # : 3
General Contractor: CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE G.C. Proposal :  

Reference: Project Manager: BN
Date: 8/30/2022

DESCRIPTION COST TOTAL
MATERIALS       -$                              
EQUIPMENT RENTAL -                                

TAX @ 6.0% -                                
SUB-TOTAL -$                              -$                        

SUBCONTRACTORS
ELECTRICAL 8,950.00$                  
CONTROLS -$                          
INSULATION -$                          
TEST & BALANCE -$                          
CONCRETE 

SUB-TOTAL 8,950.00$                  8,950.00$           

LABOR
FIELD LABOR - DUCT 0 HOURS 60.00$            -$                              
FIELD LABOR - PIPE HOURS 60.00$            -                                
SUPERINTENDANT HOURS 75.00$            -                                
GENERAL FOREMAN HOURS 65.00$            
CASUAL LABOR HOURS 15.00$            -                                
SERVICE TECHNICIAN HOURS 50.00$            -                                
PREMIUM TIME HOURS 17.50$            -                                
DRAFTING HOURS 75.00$            -                                
SUPERVISION HOURS 38.92$            -                                
TRUCKING HOURS 50.00$            -                                
PROJECT ENGINEER HOURS 82.65$            -                                
RIGGING CONTRACTOR HOURS 165.00$          -                                
DUCT FABRICATION - LABOR HOURS 50.00$            -                                

-$                              -$                        

JOB COSTS
UMBRELLA INSURANCE -$                              
POLLUTION INSURANCE -$                              

-$                              -$                        

TOTAL COST 8,950.00$           
OVERHEAD 5% 448.00$              

SUBTOTAL 9,398.00$           
PROFIT 0% -$                    

SUBTOTAL 9,398.00$           
BOND 2.00% 188.00$              

TOTAL 9,586.00$           

SUB-TOTAL

SUB-TOTAL

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL
SUMMARY

Temp Chiller - New Breakers 

Change Proposal #03 - Temp Chiller Breakers & Wires

CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 11 of 48



8/30/22, 2:43 PM TriBuild CM

https://tribuildprojects.com/changeorder/printpcorequest/?enkey=a4026d3f9b9bfeee146b08c859c5f18f5ff81b9c58e5898e6019615c517be117a8b9a66… 1/2



 

Key Electric

4461 N DIXIE HWY


OAKLAND PARK, Florida 33334

954-935-6822

  PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST  
 

Koldaire



Attn: Bridgit Norris 

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE- PUBLIC WORKS EOC HVAC RENOVATIONS

 
Project Number:  21-147
PCO No.:  PCO-003
PCO Request No.:  PCOR-003-001
Reference Document:
Contract No.:  21-147
Date:  08/30/2022
Response Due:  09/09/2022
Amount:  $8,950.00
Days Impact.: 

We have reviewed the changes referenced herein and determine the changes impacting our Contract to
be as follows:

1.  Change Identification

Changes to the Scope of Work are identified as...

Purchase and install (1) new 500 amp 3 pole Siemens breaker in MDP for power to temp chiller.

Labor to install power cables from chiller to MDP and other associated items during power shutdown.

2.  Contract Adjustments

As consideration for the changes(s) identified in Section 1:

 Contract amount to be modified by: $8,950.00
 Contract time for performance of Work to be modified by:  days

3.  Terms and Conditions

We have reviewed proposed changes as described in the document(s) referenced herein.
We have determined the Contract Amount for work proposed herein IS impacted.
We will not proceed with changes described in this Request without receipt of written authorization.
We reserve the right to modify or withdraw this Request if written authorization is not received within 10
business days from date of this Request.
If no adjustment is made to the Contract, terms, conditions and amount of Contract authorized prior to
this Request remain unchanged.

Upon receipt of this proposal, please provide written acceptance of this Request.  Please advise Key
Electric should you have any questions or require clarification for the Change Order Request

CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 12 of 48



8/30/22, 2:43 PM TriBuild CM

https://tribuildprojects.com/changeorder/printpcorequest/?enkey=a4026d3f9b9bfeee146b08c859c5f18f5ff81b9c58e5898e6019615c517be117a8b9a66… 2/2

Regards,

Vinnie Suppa

Vice President

Key Electric 

954-275-6568

vinnie@keyelectric.biz

CC:


Attachments:


CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 13 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 14 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 15 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 16 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 17 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 18 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 19 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 20 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 21 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 22 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 23 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 24 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 25 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 26 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 27 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 28 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 29 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 30 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 31 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 32 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 33 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 34 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 35 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 36 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 37 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 38 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 39 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 40 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 41 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 42 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 43 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 44 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 45 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 46 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 47 of 48



CAM #23-0256 
Exhibit 3 

Page 48 of 48


	12259 non-comm route package CO #1 -2.15.23.pdf
	Document2
	Document3
	12259 non-comm route package CO #1 -2.15.23



